*House Bill 265 (http://www.lrc.ky.gov/record/18RS/HB265.htm) passed during the 2018 legislative session reduced the

employer contribution rate for Regional Mental Health/Mental Retardation Boards, Local and District Health Departments,

State Universities, Community Colleges and any other agency eligible to voluntarily cease participating in the KERS. Click

here (/Employers/Linked%20Documents/KERS%20NH%20Agencies_Reduced%20Employer%20Rate.pdf) to view a list of

agencies authorized to pay the reduced KERS Nonhazardous employer contribution rate for f1scal year 2019 (same as fiscal

year 2018). Agencies not listed will pay the KERS Nonhazardous budgeted employer contribution rate.

CERS Employer Contribution Rates

System Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Effective July 1, 2017 Effective July 1, 2018

CERS Nonhazardous 19.18% 21.48%*

CERS Hazardous 31.55% 35.34%*

EXHIBIT 2

REVISIONS TO STAFF REPORT PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT AND

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS TO INCLUDE THE RESPONSE FROM

MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Martin District Exceptions

---------- Staff Report ---------- ------to Staff Report ------
Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

0Qerating Revenues
Unmetered Water Sales $ 304
Metered Water Sales 1,878,795 34,146 A

0 B
Sales for Resale 62,792 0 c

Sales of Water 1,976,037 1,976,037
Misc. Service Revenues 28,253
Other Revenues 77,813 c

Other Water Revenues: 106,066 106,066

Total Operating Revenues $ 2,047,957 $ 2,082,103 $ 2,082,103

0Qerating ExQenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees $ 555,390 (6,360) D
(63,206) E 485,824 63,206 549,030

Employee Pensions and Benefits 296,755 (116,935) F 21,275
(17,945) G 161,875 183,150

Purchased Water 24,603 c
(12, 147) H 12,456 5,905 18,361

Purchased Power for Pumping 373,353 0 c
(184,324) H 189,029 89,604 278,633

Chemicals 115,033 (56,792) H 58,241 27,608 85,849

Materials and Supplies 156,069 (17,640) D 138,429 138,429
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 44,844 44,844 44,844
Contractual Services- Water Testin~ 14,709 14,709 14,709
Contractual Services - Other 154,668 154,668 154,668
Rental of Bldg./Real Property 7,898 7,898 7,898
Rental of Equipment 51,314 51,314 51,314
Transportation Expenses . 75,334 75,334 . 75,334
Insurance - Vehicle & Liability 33,121 33,121 33,121
Insurance - Worker's Compensation 28,737 28,737 28,737
Insurance - Other 7,257 7,257 7,257
Other 3,000 3,000 3,000
Bad Debt Expense 67,543 67,543 67,543
Miscellaneous Expenses 40 341 40 341 40 341

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,049,969 1,574,620 207,599 1,782,219

Depreciation Expense 771,703 (87,953) 683,750 683,750
Taxes Other Than Income 46 496 (2,898) E 43 598 2,898 46496

Total Operating Expenses $ 2,868,168 $ 2,301,968 210,497 $ 2,512,465
..

Net Utility Operating Income $ (820,211) $ (219,865) $ (430,362)

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 2,301,968 2,512,465
Less: Expenses Related to Wholesale Sales (62,792)
Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments 209,998 209,998

Additional Working Capital 38,822 38,822

Overall Retail Revenue Requirement 2,550,788 2,698,493
Less: Other Operating Revenue (106,066) (106,066)

Nonutility Income 22,789 (22,789) J
Interest Income (293) (293)

Revenue Required From Retail Rates 2,444,429 2,592,134
Less: Pro Forma Present Service Rate Revenues (1 ,976,037)